Docket No.: EDIN5001AP 08-28-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): David A. HIBBERT Name: EdgeTune, Inc. Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 97 Shore Drive ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other \_ City: Laconia \_\_\_\_\_ State: NH ZIP: 03246 Execution Date: August 25, 2003 ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/244,339 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Olive & Olive, P.A. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 08/28/2003 LMUHLLER 00000055 10244339 01 FC:8021 40.00 AP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 500 Memorial Street 8. Deposit account number: City: Durham State: NC \_ ZIP: 27701 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Andrew T. Prokopetz August 26, 2003 Name of Person Signing Signature Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, David A. Hibbert, having a place of resident at 124 Marin Drive, Chapel Hill, NC 27516 ("Assignor"), have made an invention entitled SNOW SKI AND SNOWBOARD EDGE SHARPENING DEVICE described in an application (hereinafter the Application) executed by me and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 16, 2002.

WHEREAS, EdgeTune, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having a place of business at 97 Shore Drive, Laconia, NH, 03246, for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, (hereinafter the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, all inventions disclosed in the application (hereinafter the Invention), the Application, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, reexamination, renewal and reissue thereof which may be granted for the Invention (hereinafter the Patents);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to me paid by the Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and the Patents;

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the Invention, the Application and the Patents assigned hereby to the Assignee for its own use and benefit to the end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officers of all foreign patent offices to issue the Patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further agrees to execute and signs without further consideration any other legal document, assignment, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, reexamination, renewal, reissue, or other application in and for all patents that may be deemed appropriate and necessary by the Assignee fully to secure to the Assignee its interests as aforesaid in the Invention, the Application, and the Patents.

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, at any time, upon request, communicate to the Assignee or its legal representative, any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, the Application, and the Patents and will testify truthfully as to the same in any interference, litigation, or any other proceeding related thereto when requested to do so.

Page 1 of 2 Pages

PATENT
| | REEL: 014424 FRAME: 0195

AND Assignor does hereby covenant for himself and his legal representatives that Assignor has not assigned or granted any license to make, use, or sell the Invention and that Assignor will not purport to assign, license, or execute any instrument to that effect in conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assi	gnor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date
set forth below.	11111
8/25/03	Del fellt
Date	Signature of Assignor
STATE OF Auth Carolina	)
_	) ss
COUNTY OF Durha	, )

Then personally appeared before me the above-named David A. Hibbert, this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2003, to me personally known and known by me to be the person named and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be that person's free act and deed.

Notary Public

My commission expires

6-11-200

ERTIFICATE OF oplicant(s): David A.	Docket No. EDIN5001AP		
Serial No. 10/244,339	Filing Date September 16, 2002	Examiner Not yet assigned	Group Art Unit 3723
vention: SNOW SKI	I AND SNOWBOARD EDGE SHAR	PENING DEVICE	
I hereby certify that t	he following correspondence:		
Application, drawing	s, declaration, transmittal, fee transn	nittal	
	(Identify type of	correspondence)	
is being deposited w	ith the United States Postal Service	"Express Mail Post Office to A	ddressee" service under 37
	lope addressed to: Commissioner f		
	August 26, 2003 (Date)		
		Shelia L. Alexand Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Consideration of Person Mailing Cons	
•	,	EV195212249	US
		("Express Mail" Mailing La	hel Number)
		( Dispices Main Maining Da	oci i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
		( Sapress Man Manning Lan	ou number)
		( Supress Man Manning Dan	oci number)
		e its own certificate of mailing.	oci number)
	Note: Each paper must hav		oci number)
			oci (timber)

P06A/REV02

		Docket No. EDIN5001AP						
In Re Application Of: David A. Hibbert								
Serial No. 10/244,339	· ·							
Title: SNOW SKI AND SNOWBOARD EDGE SHARPENING DEVICE								
	TO THE COMMISS	IONER FOR PATENTS:	<u>:</u>					
Transmitted herewith is:								
Assignment and Record (\$40.00)	Assignment and Recordation Page; Fee Transmittal; Certificate of Express Mailing; Return Postcard; Check							
in the above identified a	application.							
<ul> <li>No additional fee is required.</li> <li>A check in the amount of \$40.00 is attached.</li> <li>The Director is hereby authorized to charge and credit Deposit Account No. as described below.</li> <li>□ Charge the amount of</li> <li>☑ Credit any overpayment.</li> <li>□ Charge any additional fee required.</li> </ul>								
Dated: August 26, 2003  Andrew T. Prokopetz								
Reg. No. 52,134		on first class m Commission 22313-1450	mail under 37 ( oner for Patents 0.	ment and fee is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as C.F.R. 1.8 and is addressed to the ts, P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA				

CC:

P16A/REV01

Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Correspondence

Complete if Known

10/244,339

PTO/SB/17 (5-03)
Approved for use through 04/30/2003. OMB 0651-0032
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

Application Number

		JI F 1 2003						<del></del>	September 16, 2002				
	01/2003. Pa	tent fees are subj	ect to annual revision	n.	First Named Inventor				David A. Hibbert				
Applicant cl	laims sma	Il entity status.	See 37 CFR 1.2	7	Examiner Name			not y	not yet assigned				
			Group Art Unit			3723	3723						
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAYMENT (\$) \$40			Attorney Docket No.			Vo. EDIN	EDIN5001AP						
METH	IOD OF F	PAYMENT (ch	eck all that apply)				FE	E CALCUL	ATION (cor	ntinued)			
	Credit card		ther None	3 ДГ	DITIO	NAL F					***************************************		
Deposit Acco		Order' LJ	ther L Home	Large E	ntity	Small	Entity						
Deposit CCC	Junt.		<del></del> 1	Fee Code		Fee Code	Fee (\$)		Descriptio			Fee Paid	
Account Number		15-0490		1051	130	2051		Surcharge - la	-				
Deposit				1052	50	2052	25	Surcharge - la sheet	te provisional t	iling tee or	cover		
Account Name	Oli	ive & Olive,	P.A.	1053	130	1053	130	Non - English	specification				
The Director is aut	thorized to:	(check all that	t apply)	1812	2,520	1812	2,520	For filing a req	uest for ex pai	te reexami	nation		
Charge fee(s) is	ndicated belov	w Credit a	ny overpayments	1804	920*	1804	920*	Requesting puaction	blication of SI	R prior to E	xaminer		
Charge any add	ditonal fee(s)	during the pendency	y of this application	1805	1,840*	1805 1	,840*	Requesting pu	blication of SI	R after Exa	miner		
Charge fee(s) in	indicated belo	w, except for the fi	ling fee			2251	•	action Extension for	enly within fire	t month			
to the above-identifi	ied deposit ac	count.		1251	110	2252		Extension for			,		
	FEE CA	LCULATION	<u> </u>	1252 1253	410 930	2252		Extension for			•		
1. BASIC FI				1253		2254		Extension for					
Large Entity S	mall Entity	Fee Description			1,970	2255		Extension for					
Code (\$) C	ode (\$)	•	Fee Paid	1401	320	2401		Notice of App	· -				
		Utility filing fee	370.00	1402	320	2402		Filing a brief in		appeal			
		Design filing		1403	280	2403		Request for or	al hearing				
1		Plant filing fee Reissue filing			1,510	1451	1,510	Petition to inst	itute a public u	se proceed	ding		
		reissue illing Provisional filing f	ee	1452		2452	55	Petition to rev	ve - unavoida	ble			
1000 100   20			(\$) \$0.00	1453	1,300	2453	650	Petition to rev	ive - unintentic	nal			
			<u></u>	1501	1,300	2501	650	Utility issue fe	e (or reissue)				
2. EXTRA C	LAIM FEE	S FOR UTILIT	e from	1502	470	2502	235	Design issue	ee				
	Extra Cla	aims b	pelow Fee Paid	1503	630	2503	315	Plant issue fe	•				
Total Claims Independent	10 -20** =	====	= 0.00	1460	130	1460	130	Petitions to th	e Commission	er			
Claims Multiple Depende		`	= 0.00	1807	50	1807	50	Processing fe			4)		
Large Entity   S		<u> </u>		1806	180	1806	180	Submission o Statement	Information D	isclosure			
Fee Fee F	ee Fee	Fee Descri	iption	8021	40	8021	40	Recording ea			property	40.00	
	ode (\$) 202 9	Claims in excess	of 20	1809	750	2809	375	(times numbe Filing a submi	r of properties) ssion after fina				
			ms in excess of 3					(37 ČFR § 1	.129(a))	_	• •		
		•	nt claim, if not paid	1810	750	2810	375	For each addi (37 CFR § 1		n to be exa	mined		
1204 84 2	204 42	** Reissue indep		1801	750	2801	375	Request for C		nination (R	CE)		
4005 40	2005 0	over original pa		1802	900	1802	900	Request for e	xpedited exam	ination			
1205 18 2	205 9	** Reissue claims and over original		Oth	er fee (	specify)		or a acaigir a	priousion				
	SUBT	TOTAL (2)	(\$) \$0.00			<del></del>							
		` ' L	(*/		المحمدات	D'-	. Ell:	Foo Daid	SUBTO	TAL (3)	(A)	640.00	
**or number prev	viously paid,	if greater; For Re	eissues, see above	- Re	auced t	y Basic	riling	Fee Paid	00010		(\$)	\$40.00	
SUBMITTED E	вү				Decision.	adian Ar			Complete (	f applicable)			
Name (Print/Type	<b>e</b> )	Andrew T.	Prokopetz		Registr (Attorne)	ation No //Agent)	.	52,134	Telephone		919/683-5	514	
Signature Date August 26, 2003						003							
Signature Date August 26, 2003													

WARNING: Information on this form may become public. Credit card information should not be included on this form. Provide credit card information and authorization on

RECORDED: 08/26/2003

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.17 and 1.27. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 (1-800-786-9199) and select option 2.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 014424 FRAME: 0199